The Group’s exposure to variable interest rates is as follows:

  2016  2015

  $  $

 Financial Assets

 Cash and cash equivalents 2,374,023  1,487,957

  2,374,023  1,487,957

The Group's policy is to manage its exposure to movements in interest rates by fixing the interest rate on
financial instruments, including bank loans, finance leases and hire purchase liabilities, where possible. In
addition, the company utilises a number of financial institutions to obtain the best interest rate possible and
to manage its risk. The Group does not enter into interest rate hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the variable interest rate risk exposures in existence at the
reporting date:

At 30 June 2016, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held
constant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Judgements of reasonably possible movements relating to financial assets and liabilities of floating rates
based on management’s expectations:

  Post-Tax Profit Higher/(Lower) Equity Higher/(Lower)

Higher/
(Lower)

Higher/
(Lower)

Higher/
(Lower)  Higher/

(Lower)
  2016  2015 2016  2015
  $  $ $  $
   Financial Assets
 +0.5% (50 basis points) 11,870  7,440 -  -
 -0.5% (50 basis points) (11,870)  (7,440) -  -

The periodic effects are determined by relating the hypothetical changes in the floating interest rates to the
balance of financial instruments at reporting date. It is assumed that the balance at the reporting date is
representative for the year as a whole.

Foreign currency risk

As a result of operations internationally the Group's Statement of Financial Position can be affected by
movements in the various exchange rates.

The Group also has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases in
currencies other than the functional currency. The Group's policy is to naturally manage foreign exchange